FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLW OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: ___ C B. WING IL6015879 06/07/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 PARK LANE WEST MANOR COURT OF CLINTON CLINTON, IL 61727 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) D (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE DATE PREFIX PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG **DEFICIENCY**) **Initial Comments** S 000 S 000 Investigation of Facility Reported Incident of May 17. 2021/IL134214 S9999 Final Observations S9999 Statement of Licensure Violations: 300.690 a), b), c) 300,3240 a), b), c), d), e) Section 300.690 Incidents and Accidents a) The facility shall maintain a file of all written reports of each incident and accident affecting a resident that is not the expected outcome of a resident's condition or disease process. A descriptive summary of each incident or accident affecting a resident shall also be recorded in the progress notes or nurse's notes of that resident. b) The facility shall notify the Department of any serious incident or accident. For purposes of this Section, "serious" means any incident or accident that causes physical harm or injury to a resident. c) The facility shall, by fax or phone, notify the Regional Office within 24 hours after each reportable incident or accident. If a reportable incident or accident results in the death of a resident, the facility shall, after contacting local law enforcement pursuant to Section 300.695, notify the Regional Office by phone only. For the purposes of this Section, "notify the Regional Office by phone only" means talk with a Department representative who confirms over the

Illinois Department of Public Health

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

hotline. The facility shall send a narrative summary of each reportable accident or incident to the Department within seven days after the

phone that the requirement to notify the Regional Office by phone has been met. If the facility is unable to contact the Regional Office, it shall

notify the Department's toll-free complaint registry

TITLE

Attachment A

Statement of Licensure Violations

(X6) DATE

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ B. WING IL6015879 06/07/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 PARK LANE WEST MANOR COURT OF CLINTON CLINTON, IL 61727 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X4) ID PRÉFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE PREFIX COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE TAG TAG DATE **DEFICIENCY**) S9999 Continued From page 1 S9999 occurrence. Section 300.3240 Abuse and Neglect a) An owner, licensee, administrator, employee or agent of a facility shall not abuse or neglect a resident. b) A facility employee or agent who becomes aware of abuse or neglect of a resident shall immediately report the matter to the facility administrator. c) A facility administrator who becomes aware of abuse or neglect of a resident shall immediately report the matter by telephone and in writing to the resident's representative. d) A facility administrator, employee, or agent who becomes aware of abuse or neglect of a resident shall also report the matter to the Department. e) Employee as perpetrator of abuse. When an investigation of a report of suspected abuse of a resident indicates, based upon credible evidence. that an employee of a long-term care facility is the perpetrator of the abuse, that employee shall immediately be barred from any further contact with residents of the facility, pending the outcome of any further investigation, prosecution or disciplinary action against the employee. This REQUIREMENT is not met as evidenced by: These failures resulted in three deficiency statements. I. Based on interview and record review the facility failed to ensure a resident was free from abuse by staff. Staff witnessed a Certified Nurse's Assistant (CNA) V15 inappropriately interacting with a resident (R4). The facility

Illinois Department of Public Health

continued to schedule V15 to provide personal care of R4 on numerous occasions following the

SOI911

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING:			COMPLETED	
		IL6015879	B. WING	2		C 07/2021
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ANE WEST IL 61727			10
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	residents (R4) revier of five residents. II. Based on intervier facility failed to prote failing to recognize between staff and a investigation into the and failed to remove continued direct carresidents (R4) revier list of five. This failed Certified Nursing Assembly V15 had occurre potential to affect all	s failure affects one of three wed for abuse in the sample aw and record review the ect residents from abuse by: an allegation of sexual abuse resident, failed to initiate an e allegation of sexual abuse the alleged perpetrator from e of a resident for one five wed for abuse on the sample re resulted in the V15 esistant (alleged perpetrator) e personal cares for R4 for 24 mination if sexual abuse of R4 d. This failure also had the late to work having access to	S9999			
	facility failed to repoimmediately to the Aresidents (R1). Findings include:	ew and record review the ort allegations of sexual abuse Administrator for one of five		# E		38 38
6.	Assistant (CNA) sta at 4:00 PM, V9 walk V15 CNA was in ber genitals in V15's mo up out of R4's bed. weird three second say anything and the straight to V1's (Adr V9 reported what he V9 stated V9 told V	ted on Saturday March 27th ted in to R4's room. V9 stated with R4. V15 had R4's buth. V9 stated V15 jumped V9 stated V9 and V15 had a pause. V9 stated V9 didn't at V9 left the room and went ministrator) office. V9 stated appened immediately to V1. I that V15's head was down d R4's pant leg was pulled up			9	_=

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED A. BUILDING: _ IL6015879 06/07/2021 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 PARK LANE WEST MANOR COURT OF CLINTON CLINTON, IL 61727 SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PRÉFIX PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 Continued From page 3 S9999 enough to have R4's genitals exposed. V9 stated V9 insinuated that V15 was giving R4 oral sex. V9 stated V15 is really focused on R4's care. V15 likes to exclusively claim R4's showers. V9 stated V15 will stay over just to give R4 a shower. V15 makes it a point to take care of R4. V9 stated V15 is still caring for R4 and has been giving R4 showers. V9 stated, "I am 100 percent sure that is what V15 was doing." R4's Quarterly Minimum Data Set Assessment form dated 4/23/21 documents R4 has a diagnosis of Amyotrophic Lateral Sclerosis (progressive neurodegenerative disease) and requires extensive assistance with bed mobility. transfers, dressing, hygiene, and toilet use. On 6/2/21 at 1:28 PM, V1 stated on Saturday. March 27th, 2021 around 4:00 PM, V9 came to V1's office to report that V15 was found in bed with R4. V1 stated V1 did not do an abuse investigation. V1 stated V1 did ask V15 and R4 what happened, and both stated that R9 found R4 and V15 in R4's bed together. V1 stated V1 told V15 that V15 is no longer allowed to provide cares to R4. V1 stated V15 was not suspended pending an investigation. V1 stated V1 did not follow-up with anyone to ensure V15 was not working with R4.

Illinois Department of Public Health

On 6/2/21 at 2:06 PM, V15 stated V15 began working in the facility in December of 2020. V15 stated V15 did not know R4 prior to working in the facility V15 stated that V15 and R4 joke around with each other. V15 stated R4 would tell V15 if R4 had a bad day and V15 took care of R4. V15 stated V15 was on that R4's hall a lot. V15 stated V15 only remembers that day (3/27/21) vaguely. V15 stated V15 was working overtime. V15 stated V15 remembers it being R4's birthday.

PRINTED: 08/10/2021 FORM APPROVED

Illinois Department of Public Health

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED		
		IL6015879	B. WING		06	C 5/07/2021		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY,	STATE, ZIP CODE				
AAA NIOD	COURT OF CUINTON	1 PARK L	ANE WEST					
MANOK	MANOR COURT OF CLINTON CLINTON, IL 61727							
(X4) ID		TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR	ECTION	(X5)		
PRÉFIX TAG		MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AF DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE PROPRIATE	COMPLETE DATE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999					
	V15 stated V15 gav	e R4 a shower because R4				-		
	was going to have a	visitor that day and we (V15		·				
		nake sure R4 was cleaned						
,	and dressed for R4'	s visit. V15 stated sometime						
	in the afternoon R4	had hit the call light and V15						
		15 stated V15 gave R4 a						
		hit the light" when R4 was						
		15 went and got someone						
,		ed the light back on. V15						
		d room, took the urinal,						
		ed off the call light. V15						
		hat V15 was exhausted. V15						
	at that time V15 et	were the only two in the room ated R4 wiggled over and V15						
		and laid down. V15 stated						
		vas pulled. V15 stated then						
		got up abruptly because V15						
,		peen perceived as something		·				
		ople would have thought V15				1		
		g more. V15 stated V9 would		型		1		
8		ot of the bed when V9 came						
		curtain. V15 stated V9 would						
		he bed from the feet up. V15				1 1		
	stated they (V15 and	d R4) weren't covered up.						
	V15 stated V15 had	the sheet covering R4 to the						
		9 just stood there looking at		. :-				
		anything. V15 stated V15			*			
	just looked at V9 and	d got up and walked past V9						
		/15 stated as V15 was						
		lent up V1 Administrator						
		hat V1 needed to talk to me.						
		V1 went to V1's office. V15				1 1		
		5 what occurred and V15 told						
	vi that against V15	s better judgement that V15				70		
		s bed. V15 stated V1 told				1.2.		
		't be on the hall or take care		5.5		3 · · ·		
ļ		ated after that day V15 was				[[
.33		Il in which R4's resides and				1		
142		res to R4 since then. V15						
	Stated v 13 Has also	given R4 showers. V15						

Illinois Department of Public Health

(X3) DATE SURVEY

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES

(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING:		COMPLETED		
		IL6015879	B. WING		06/07	7/2021	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 1 PARK LANE WEST CLINTON, IL 61727						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE	
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999				
	stated no one told again but V15 assu was scheduled down sometimes V15 was that hallway. V15 s for V15 not to care scheduled down that V15 and R4 are frie music, movies, and R4 on two social mother staff may perorelationship as more other staff may have V15 would offer R4 (soda) out of V15's got R4 a bird feedelikes watching birds trying to make R4 for V15 stated V15 and	/15 that V15 could care for R4 med V15 could because V15 med V15 could because V15 med V15 could because V15 med V15 stated so the only CNA scheduled on tated it would be impossible for R4 when V15 was at hall by herself. V15 stated and sand they would talk about cartoons. V15 stated V15 has edia applications. V15 stated v15 even v15 stated V15 thinks the even suspicious because food such as pizza and diet own money. V15 stated V15 med V15 med V15 was just evel special on R4's birthday. I V9 have a good working we had no issues working with					
	and reported that V together, V1 talked V15 and R4 told V1 bed together joking V15 that it was not the care giver and V professional. V1 stated V1 realized lappropriate so deciv15 to cross a bour forward V1 didn't w V1 stated V15 was V1 talked to V19 (soff that hallway, V15 wasn't hallway, V15 wasn't wasn't talked to V15 wasn't hallway, V15 wasn't wasn't talked to V15 wasn't hallway, V15 wasn't wasn't talked to V15 wasn't hallway, V15 wasn't wasn't wasn't wasn't talked to V15 wasn't wasn	M, V1 stated after V9 came in 15 and R4 were lying in bed to both R4 and V15. V1 stated that they were laying in R4's and talking. V1 stated V1 told appropriate, and that V15 was /15 needs to keep it sted V1 told V15 that V15 to care for R4 anymore. V1 aying in bed together was not ded to prevent the potential for and y with R4. V1 stated going ant V15 to take care of R4. moved off of the hallway and cheduler) and had V15 taken stated if V15 was on that supposed to take care of R4. it clear that R15 should not be					

(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION

Illinois Department of Public Health

Illinois Department of Public Health (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA

AND DIAN OF CODDECTION IN IDENTIFICATION NUMBER		(X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING:	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
			195	С			
		IL6015879	B. WING		06/07/2021		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
MANOR COURT OF CLINTON 1 PARK LANE WEST CLINTON, IL 61727							
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	ON (X5)		
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETE		
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 6	S9999				
6		/1 stated V1 hasn't asked if I's room or scheduled on that					
e ****	Director/Scheduler the facility. V19 sta the halls in the facil V15 was not allowe March. V19 stated	AM, V19 Social Service stated V19 is the scheduler for ted V15 will float and works all ity. V19 stated V19 was told d to work with R4 at the end of V19 scheduled V15 on that ad V15 was not working with		:#			
	provided by V19 do same hallway as R 4/5/21, 4/7/21, 4/8/2 4/15/21, 4/18/21, 4/ 4/23/21, 4/29/21, 4/	ay 2021 monthly calendars cuments V15 worked on the 4 on 3/31/21, 4/1/21, 4/2/21, 21, 4/10/21, 4/11/21, 4/13/21, 19/21, 4/21/21, 4/22/21, 30/21, 5/3/21, 5/13/21, 22/21, 5/23/21, and 5/26/21.		900 11 - 12 12			
	friend (V22 Dietary in the kitchen. V13 questions about R4 nursing home. V13 room for long periodidn't notice it with R4. V13 stated R4 they (R4, V15) speriodical properties of the control of the contr	PM, V13 CNA stated R4 has a Aide) that had started working stated V15 would ask V22 prior to R4 being at the stated V15 would be in R4's ds of time. V13 stated V15 other residents, mainly with is friendly but it seemed like at more time together. V13 e and V13 has no reason not says.	- W	*/ */*********************************			
3	V22 has worked at of 2021. V22 stated employment at the V22's spouse are restated V15 talks ab	M, V22 Dietary Aide stated the facility since January 27th d V22 knew R4 before facility. V22 stated V22 and eally good friends with R4. V22 out R4 a lot. V22 stated V15 in R4 and joke and say things			* ************************************		

Illinois Department of Public Health

SOI911

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING:	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED					
				c				
IL6015879		B. WING		06/07/2021				
NAME OF F	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE							
MANOR	MANOR COURT OF CLINTON 1 PARK LANE WEST CLINTON, IL 61727							
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.DBE COMPLETE			
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 7	S9999					
58 10	of (R4)." V22 stated about R4. V22 stated talked about him would call V22 her though V22 had ne of work. V22 stated on social media. V that V9 had turned	k for (R4) and I will take care I V15 wouldn't stop talking ed she felt the amount she as weird. V22 stated V15 "bestie" because of R4 even ver even talked to V15 outside they (R4 and V15) are friends 22 stated V15 had told V22 V15 in for messing with R4 but V22 stated V15 was still fter that.						
	Nurse stated a couple told V18 about the investigated v18 ask said yes. V18 said is and R15 was laying R15 jumped out of V9 to report it becauthey (staff) don't do it investigated to make on. V18 stated no concident until 6/1/21							
*:	6/1/21. 2.R1 serious injury documents R1 repo	incident report dated 5/17/21 orted an allegation of sexual ember to V1 Administrator on			× p:			
	Assistant stated R1 V8 stated V8 didn't allegation of abuse.	M, V8 Certified Nursing told V8 that R1 was raped. tell anyone about R1's V8 stated the next day V1 serviced me that I should immediately.	=					

SOI911

FORM APPROVED Illinois Department of Public Health STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURVEY **IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:** COMPLETED AND PLAN OF CORRECTION A. BUILDING: _ C B. WING IL6015879 06/07/2021 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 1 PARK LANE WEST MANOR COURT OF CLINTON CLINTON, IL 61727 PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X5) (X4) ID (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPLETE PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DATE TAG TAG DEFICIENCY) S9999 S9999 Continued From page 8 On 6/1/21 at 10:25 AM, V1 Administrator stated V8 knew of the allegation the night before (5/16/21) but did not call or report it. V1 stated V8 should have reported the allegation immediately. The facility's Abuse Prohibition policy with a revision dated of 11/28/19 documents under B. Initial steps and reports of alleged abuse or neglect that, "1. Facility agent or employee that becomes aware of alleged abuse or neglect of a resident should report the matter immediately to the facility Administrator or designee. (B)

Illinois Department of Public Health

STATE FORM